	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2007-392
Sponsor: Council Member Self:
Date of Introduction: April 11, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference: F; TEUS
Date of Analysis: April 13, 2007
Type of Action: Ordinance Amendment
Bill Summary: This ordinance regards the Better Jacksonville Plan (BJP), as set forth in Ordinances 2000-572-E, 2000-671-E and 2000-965-E.  The ordinance amends Ordinance 2005-898-E to repeal Section 8 regarding the transfer authority of the Jacksonville Transportation Authority.  The bill amends Chapter 106 (Budget and Accounting), Part 3 (Appropriations), Subpart A (General Provisions) Section 106.308 (Capital Outlay Transfers, Change Orders) to reflect the authorization for Jacksonville Transportation Authority to transfer funds for Better Jacksonville Plan Projects under certain conditions.
Background Information: Initial legislation stipulated that for Better Jacksonville Projects, tranfers could occur from one BJP to another without Council approval.  This ordinance stipulates that for JTA BJP projects approved by a BJP work plan attached to the ordinance those transfers of BJP or City dollars whose cumulative value of the transfer amount exceeds $4,000,000 shall require City Council approval.  
Policy Impact: Better Jacksonville Project/JTA/Ordinance Code
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

